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  A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in Cranston City Hall 3rd floor 

Council Chambers by Chairperson Matthew Gendron on Wednesday September 12, 2018 at 6:30 

pm. Also present were Thomas Barbieri, Christopher Buonanno, Joy Montanaro, Paula McFarland, 1st 

alternate Craig Norcliff, 2nd alternate Lori Carlino, and 3th alternate Donald Roach Jr. Assistant 

Solicitor Stephen Marsella, Esq. was Counsel to the Board.  

 

The Board heard the following applications: 
 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

MOKHTAR KATTAN AND KANTZ CORPORATION (OWN) AND KANTZ CORPORATION (APP) 

property located at 644 Oaklawn Avenue. 

 

SEVEN MILE ROAD, LLC (OWN) AND SOLAR SKY VENTURES, LLC and SOUTHERN SKY 

RENEWABLE ENERGY RI NEWCO, LLC (APP) property located at 0 Seven Mile Road. AP 32, Lot 21 

 

CRANSTON BIBLE CHAPEL, INC.(OWN) AND ZARELLA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

(APP)  property located at 0 Crescent Avenue, A.P. 6, lots 1374,1375,1376,1377 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

DERECK M. ANDRADE AND MAGDARITZA ANDRADE (OWN/APP) Property located at 0 

Maplewood Avenue, A.P.8, lots 1717, and 1718; 

 

PARK AVENUE REALTY, INC. (OWN) AND MACERA’S ITALIAN RESTAURANT, INC. (APP) 

property located at 1350 Park Avenue, 

This application was continued to the November 14, 2018 meeting.  

 

DEBORAH GUGLIELMO (OWN/APP) property located at 161 Western Promenade. 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

MOKHTAR KATTAN AND KANTZ CORPORATION(OWN) AND KANTZ CORPORATION (APP) 

have filed an application to expand a non-conforming use in an existing fuel station and minimart convenience 

store at 644 Oaklawn Avenue A/P 16, Lot 822 14,200 sq. ft. Zoned A8. Relief sought is to allow a coffee and 

donut shop without drive through to occupy one half the existing space, a walk-in cooler to the back of the 

building within the rear yard setback, and additional signage is also proposed on the site. Applicant seeks relief 

per 17.92.010 Variance; Sections 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, Section 17.88.040 Change of Use, Section 

17.88.050 Structural Alterations. Application filed 6/7/18. Robert D. Murray, Esq. 

 

This Application was Approved with conditions on September 12, 2018. 

CONDITIONS:      
         1. All temporary signs to be removed from site 

           2. Dumpster to be enclosed 

           3. Pylon Sign to be set back 5 feet from front property line 

           4. Sign height shall be a maximum of 18 feet from grade. 

           5. Sign to be internally lit; changeable copy gas pricing only 

 
The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The subject lot is 14,343 ft2, zoned A-8, and the current use on site is a fuel station minimart owned/operated 
by the applicant.  

2. The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates the site as Highway Commercial/Services. The 
proposed use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  

3. The opposite side of Oaklawn Avenue is zoned C-2 Neighborhood Business.  

4. The City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan Land Use Element recommends that the city revise the zoning 
map to bring it into consistency with existing legal uses and the Future Land Use Map. Appendix A to the 
Comprehensive Plan consists of a list of such properties, and provides recommended zoning designations. 
Although this particular lot is not in the appendix, with the benefit of institutional knowledge, it is believed that it 
was left out in error. Staff takes note of the omission and would recommend that the appropriate zoning 
designation for this site is C-3.  
5. The existing canopy is an accessory structure in a front yard which encroaches 20’ into the 25’ front yard 
setback in A-8 zoning. The application proposes to reface the canopy with new Aluminum Composite Material, 
but no structural modifications to the canopy are proposed.  

6. The existing building encroaches 7.2’ into the twenty 20’ rear yard setback and Restricted rear yard setbacks 
were part of the 1988 zoning approval. The application requests to construct a cooler in the rear of the building, 
which would encroach 13.9’ into the 20’ rear yard setback. With the exception of the cooler, no changes to the 
building are proposed.  

7. There is 122’ of heavily vegetated area between the property line of the subject property and the nearest 
abutter, the Meshanticut House, acting as a buffer between the uses. Furthermore, the floor elevation of the 
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proposed cooler will be approximately 14’ below the Meshanticut House to the east, minimizing the impact of the 
proposed encroachment for the cooler.  

8. The existing freestanding sign to be replaced is 162.66 ft2 (81.33 ft2 on each side) and 18’ high. The proposed 

freestanding sign is 113.66 ft2 (56.83 ft2 on each side) and 18’ high. This constitutes a reduction in area by 49 ft2. 

9. 15. All existing freestanding promotional and temporary signs are to be removed and comply with the 
Cranston Zoning Code.  

10. The total proposed signage is 196.66 ft2 = [freestanding (113.66 ft2) + primary wall (30 ft2) + canopy wall (53 
ft2)]. This sum is 188.66 ft2 beyond what is allowed in A-8 zoning, but 3.34 ft2 below what the maximum in C-3 
zoning.  

11. The City Plan Commission forwarded a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board. 

12. Both the applicant and the Dunkin franchise owner testified about this application and their respective part of 
the development. 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 
application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 
to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 
the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 
surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, 
is the least relief necessary. In the requested relief, the Board finds that the hardship suffered by the 
owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a mere 
inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code for relief from Section 
17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations; Section 17.88.040 Change of Use, 
Section 17.88.050 Structural Alterations. 
 

 
 

SEVEN MILE ROAD, LLC  (OWN) AND SOLAR VENTURES, LLC and SOUTHERN SKY 

RENEWABLE ENERGY RI NEWCO, LLC (APP) have filed an application for a variance to subdivide a lot 

at 0 Seven Mile Road. AP 32, Lot 21, area 11.1 +/- acres, zoned A-80. Applicants seek dimensional variance to 

create two (2) lots with restricted street frontage for use as a solar farm. Each lot will have 130 +/- street 

frontage. Applicants seek relief per Section 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity Regulations, Section 17.92.010 

Variance. Application filed 7/3/2018. Robert D. Murray. Esq. 

 

This Application was Approved on September 12, 2018. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
 
1. Solar farming is a permitted use in A-80 zoning.  

2. The applicants are proposing to subdivide the 11.11 acre property in a manner which enables them to size 
their respective solar farming projects to be under 1 megawatt of production in order to qualify for a Rhode 
Island Renewable Energy Growth Program for commercial scale solar projects.  

3. The proposed lots do not conform to the A-80 zoning requirements for lot width/frontage.  

4. The proposed solar farms developments are consistent with the City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan 
through Ordinance 01-17-11 which amended the Land Use Plan 1.3 to read, “Preserve existing farmland and 
developable land that is currently undeveloped, by temporally removing the development potential through land 
banking by allowing the land to be used for passive alternative energy generation such as solar power.” 
Additionally, the Economic Development Element and Natural Resources Element were also amended to 
include encouragement of renewable energy facilities.  

5. There is a single shared driveway proposed to access the two lots, giving the impression from the public road 
of a single development. This is in harmony with the intent of lot width minimums, in that the impact to the public 
realm would be exactly the same as if the lots were not subdivided.  

6. The proposed subdivision will be well integrated with the surrounding neighborhoods and will reflect its 
existing characteristics. Of the thirteen (13) other lots that have frontage on the eastern side of Seven Mile Road 
between the Town of Scituate to the north/northwest and Scituate Avenue to the south/southeast, only four (4) 

appear to meet the 200’ lot width/frontage requirement. The average lot width /frontage is roughly 165’ for 
the 13 lots.  

7. The applicants propose a Buffer Planting Plan and agricultural uses on the site which will screen the solar 
panels from other abutting uses, preserving the rural character of the area, consistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan. Modifications of details of said plan can be made during the Preliminary Plan approval process to ensure 
the preservation of the rural character of Western Cranston.  

8. There will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed subdivision as shown on the 
Master Plan. The site has already been cleared of trees for agricultural purposes, and the Buffer Planting Plan 
proposes a 20’ wide double row evergreen buffer to the adjacent residential properties.  

9. The proposed subdivision will not result in the creation of individual lots with such physical constraints to 
development that building on those lots according to pertinent regulations and building standards would be 
impracticable.  

10. The proposed subdivision or solar & farming uses will not have a negative impact on vehicular traffic.  
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In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations  
 

 

 

CRANSTON BIBLE CHAPEL, INC.(OWN) AND ZARELLA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

(APP) have filed an application to construct two new single family dwellings on two new undersized lots, one of 

which with restricted front yard setback on a corner lot at 0 Crescent Avenue, A.P. 6, lots 

1374,1375,1376,1377; area 9,600 s.f. , zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief per 17.92.010 variance; Section 

17.120.010 Scheduled of Intensity Regulations. Application filed 7/10/2018. John S. DiBona, Esq. 

 

This Application was Approved on September 12, 2018. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. Currently, the owner has four contiguous substandard lots at this location that are merged into 1 lot per City 
Code Section 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of Record. The total area of the 4 combined lots measures 9,600 sq. 
ft.  

2. The applicant is proposing a subdivision that will result in the creation of 2 substandard lots (4,800 sq. ft. 
each) in an A-6 zone.  

3. Both of the lots are currently undeveloped.  

4. Both of the proposed lots meet the required minimum lot frontage and no other dimensional relief is needed.  

5. The surrounding neighborhood is zoned A-6 and primarily developed as single-family housing.  

6. 80.8% of lots within a 400’ are the same size or less than the proposed parcels (4,800 sq. ft.).  

7. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan. The resulting density 
of the project if developed as single family housing would be approximately 9.07 residential units per acre. The 
Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates the subject parcels as “Single Family Residential 7.26 
to 3.64 units/acre”,  

8. The Comprehensive Plan encourages the development of infill lots in Eastern Cranston in order to mitigate 
the demand for development in Western Cranston.  

9. The City Plan Commission forwarded a positive recommendation to the zoning board. 
10. There was no testimony from abutters either for or against the application. 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations  
 

 
 DERECK M. ANDRADE AND MAGDARITZA ANDRADE (OWN/APP) have filed an application to 

construct a new single family dwelling on an under-sized lot at 0 Maplewood Avenue, A.P.8, lots 1717, and 

1718; area 4,460 s.f. zoned B1. Applicants seek relief per Section 17.92.010 Variance, Section 17.20.120 

Schedule of Intensity Regulations, Application filed 7/20/2018. Robert D. Murray. Esq. 

 

This Application was Approved on September 12, 2018. 
 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  

 
1. The owner has four contiguous substandard lots at this location that are merged into 1 lot per City Code 
Section 17.88.010 Substandard Lots of Record. The total area of the 4 combined lots measures 9,823 ft2.  

2. Currently, the property is being occupied by a single-family residence and accessory structures (detached 
garage and pool). The site plan indicates that the pool will be removed if a single family residence is to be 
developed on Parcel B.  
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3. The applicant is proposing a subdivision that will result in the creation of 2 lots in a B-1 zone that are 
substandard in terms of lot area and lot width/frontage. Both proposed parcels have 50’ of width/frontage where 
60’ is required. Parcel A has a proposed area of 5,353 ft2 and Parcel B has a proposed area of 4,470 ft2. The 
proposed average lot size is 4,912 ft2.  

4. The Planning Commission heard the Preliminary Plan – Minor Subdivision application on July 10th. Upon 
motion made by Mr. Strom and seconded by Mr. Nadeau, the Commission unanimously voted (7/0) to approve 
your Minor Subdivision application with waiver for lot design standards, subject to the following conditions:  

a. The Applicant shall submit Municipal Lean Certificates for lots A/P 284, Lots 1719 & 1720                                         
demonstrating no outstanding taxes due to the City of Cranston.  

b. Applicant shall receive variance approvals for the substandard lot area and width from the Cranston 
Zoning Board of Review prior to filing the Final Plan Application with the Cranston Planning 
Department.   

c. Parcel A must continue its existing use as a single family residence.  

e. Parcel B must be developed and utilized as a single family residence.  

f. Payment of Eastern Cranston Capital Facilities impact fee in the amount of $593.46 must be submitted 
at the time of final plat recording.  

5. The surrounding neighborhood is zoned B-1. The majority of properties are single-family and two-family 
homes, but there are a few three-family homes in the neighborhood as well.  

6. The proposed subdivision and its resulting density of approximately 8.87 residential units per acre is 
consistent with the City of Cranston Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map, which designates the subject 
parcel as “Single/Two Family Residential – less than 10.89 units per acre.”  

7. The proposed subdivision will be well integrated with the surrounding neighborhoods. The applicant provided 
analysis of lot sizes within a 400’ radius of the property, finding that the average single-family lot size is 5,750 ft2, 
and that the average density is 4,560 ft2 per unit. The proposal is less dense than the existing neighborhood, at 
4,912 ft2 per unit. The deviation from the average lot area is largely due to the reduced lot depth of Parcel B.  

8. Lot depth does not have the same impact on the character of a neighborhood as lot width/frontage. For this 
reason, minimum lot depths are not established by zoning, only the lot width/frontage and lot area. Therefore, 
the reduction in lot depth which results in the further reduction of the lot area for Parcel B is not deemed to have 
a negative impact on the character of the neighborhood.  

9. The Comprehensive Plan encourages the development of infill lots in Eastern Cranston in order to mitigate 
the demand for development in Western Cranston.  

10. The proposed subdivision would not have a negative impact on safe and adequate local circulation of 
pedestrian and vehicular through traffic.  

11. There is an existing nonconforming detached garage on existing lot 1720 which encroaches 4’ into the 
required 5’ setback for accessory structures in B-1 zoning per City Code Section 17.60.010(b)(6). The proposed 
subdivision would have no perceived negative impact on this condition, but would actually reduce the 
nonconformity by triggering the provision in Section 17.60.010.(b.)(8.) to reduce the side yard accessory 
structure setback for lots with less than sixty (60) feet of frontage to three (3) feet.  

12.  The applicant testified and agreed that each structure would be developed and maintained as a single family 
structure.  

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations  
 

 
DEBORAH GUGLIELMO (OWN/APP) has filed an application to construct a carport with restricted setbacks 

and lot coverage at 161 Western Promenade, A.P. 3, lot 1381; area 4,270 s f. zoned A6. Applicant seeks relief 

per Section 17.92.010 variance; Section 17.120.010 Scheduled of Intensity Regulations. Application filed 

08/08/2018 

  

This Application was Approved on September 12, 2018. 

 

The Board made their determination based on the following findings of facts: 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT:  
1. The applicant is seeking authorization to construct a carport addition which would abut the side property line 
and would exceed lot coverage in an A-6 zone. The proposed carport is an accessory structure, for which the 
Code allots a reduced setback of 5’ where 8’ is required for primary structures, and a 3’ setback for lots with less 
than 60’ of frontage. 

2. Relief is being requested on the grounds that it will provide covered access to and from home to vehicle in 
snow, ice and other weather conditions for the resident and help her age in place. Also allow for vehicle to be 
parked in the driveway but still allowing snow and ice to be cleared. 
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3. The applicant is requesting relief up to the property line to account for the potential circumstance that the 
carport would be 0’ setback from the property line.  

4. The application and site plan call for a, 18’ x 18’ carport.  

5. The application states that the existing lot coverage is 27% and that the proposed is 35%, Staff calculates the 
proposed lot coverage as 32.22%.  

6. There was a detached garage in the southeastern corner of the lot which has been removed, citing structural 
issues of the retaining wall along the rear property line as necessitating the teardown.  

7. The applicant agreed that there would be no overhang of the roof to the neighboring property.  

8. There was no testimony from abutters either for or against the application. 

 

 

In this case, applying the facts above to the standard for a variance, the Board further finds that the 

application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due 

to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from 

the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the 

surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is 

the least relief necessary. In granting a dimensional variance, the Board finds that the hardship suffered 

by the owner of the subject property if the dimensional variance is not granted amounts to more than a 

mere inconvenience and that the Applicant met the requirements of the Zoning Code and relief per 

Section 17.92.010, Section 17.20.120 - Schedule of Intensity Regulations  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Stanley Pikul 

        Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 PM 
______________________________________ 

 

 


